
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 7 March 2017
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy 2017-20 5 - 30

5 Cabinet response to the shared and outsourced services 
scrutiny task group 

31 - 38

6 Financial monitoring task group - minutes of meeting on 20 
February 

39 - 42

7 Review of arrangements for co-opted members 43 - 44

8 Discussion of questions for the Borough Commander 

9 Work programme 45 - 52

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe
Hamish Badenoch
John Dehaney
Abigail Jones
Sally Kenny
Dennis Pearce
Oonagh Moulton
David Williams
Imran Uddin
Substitute Members: 
Michael Bull
Agatha Mary Akyigyina
John Sargeant
Joan Henry
Suzanne Grocott

Co-opted Representatives 
Mansoor Ahmad, Parent Governor 
Representative - Primary Sector
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest
[...]
 have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
26 JANUARY 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.45 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, 

Hamish Badenoch, John Dehaney, Abigail Jones, Sally Kenny, 
Dennis Pearce, Oonagh Moulton, David Williams and Imran 
Uddin

Co-opted Members Mansoor Ahmad and Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance)

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) and Julia 
Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted members Geoffrey Newman and Colin 
Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2016 (Agenda Item 
3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

Matters arising - the Chair noted that the Head of Sustainable Communities has 
undertaken to circulate a note on planning enforcement to all councillors  in early 
February. Residents and community associations will receive the link to the website 
as part of the information sent out for the March community forum meetings.

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2016 (Agenda Item 
4)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. There were no 
matters arising.

5 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

Members agreed to take agenda items 5,6 and 8 together.

New savings proposals for Corporate Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

(set out on pages 23-28 of the consultation pack)

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, introduced and described each 
proposal. At the request of the Chair, she identified which of the proposals could be 
brought forward, either completely or in part. In response to a question, she 
confirmed that no equality impact assessment had been provided for those savings 
proposals that had no impact on service users or staff.

In response to a question about CS2016-08 – potential income from letting out two 
floors of vacant office space in the Civic Centre - Caroline Holland said that the 
Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust (CLCH) are planning to rent space 
in the Civic Centre from the end of March.

The Commission agreed to ask Cabinet to bring forward savings proposals wherever 
possible in order to help to address the predicted funding gap for 2017/18 onwards.

Medium term financial strategy
The Chair asked Caroline Holland to introduce and to draw the Commission’s 
attention in particular to the growth proposals, how these could be funded and the 
options for council tax.

Caroline Holland explained that the year by year forecast of the adult social care 
budget (set out on page 75) demonstrated the need for growth due to increased 
costs and that this would be adjusted if there was a change to the level of the Better 
Care Fund received. She said that departments were still expected to find the 
savings that had been identified previously as well as the new savings proposals set 
out in the budget consultation pack.

Caroline Holland said that the proposed growth would initially be funded through the 
Balancing the Budget Reserve. The medium term financial strategy makes no 
provision for an increase in council tax in 2017/18 or 2018/19 so the business plan 
report includes exemplars on the impact that different levels of council tax increase 
would have, as well as the statement received from the Clinical Commissioning 
Group about withholding the discretionary element of the Better Care Fund unless 
the council levied an adult social care precept. She said that the report to December 
Cabinet had been prepared prior to the government announcement that the Council 
could choose to levy an adult social care precept at 3% for each of the next two years 
(but with no increase in the third year) subject to demonstrating improvement in care 
(details of which are awaited), rather than at 2% per annum as currently permitted.

In response to questions Caroline Holland said that there were still some aspects of 
the MTFS where there was a level of uncertainty, including on corporate provisions, 
the Education Services Grant and on the impact that different levels of adult social 
care precept and council tax increase would have on the predicted budget gap in 
each year. The latest details will be modelled and reported to Cabinet on 13 
February. The report will also include detail on balances and reserves.

Caroline Holland drew the Commission’s attention to the capital programme, in 
particular the revenue implications of around £12m per year that would persist 

Page 2



3

despite the predicted decline in the size of the capital budget because of interest 
payments incurred by capital projects many years ago.

The Commission RESOLVED to forward the following comments and 
recommendations to Cabinet:

1.The Commission recognises that Cabinet  has acknowledged that the growing cost 
of adult social care is not temporary and is something for which the Council must 
make provision.

2.The Commission urges Cabinet to look at the budget situation beyond 2017/18 and 
askes Cabinet to consider a number of options including, but not limited to

a) an increase in council tax;
b) review earmarked reserves to see whether they meet the purpose for which they 

were originally intended and, where this is not the case, to release them for use to 
partially address the predicted budget gap

c) continue to focus on the savings that will still have to be made, and to bring 
forward savings where it has been identified that these could be achieved sooner;

d) recognise that this still won’t be enough to meet the growing burden of adult social 
care, as set out in the following statement from the Local Government Association 
(12 January 2017):
“Council tax raising powers announced by government will not bring in enough 
money to fully protect the services which care for elderly and vulnerable people 
today and in the future.

Genuinely new government money is now the only way to protect the services 
caring for our elderly and disabled people and ensure they can enjoy dignified, 
healthy and independent lives, live in their own community and stay out of hospital 
for longer”

The Commission urges Cabinet to give its full support to the LGA and London 
Councils in their efforts to secure a properly funded settlement from government.

6 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS (Agenda Item 6)

7 SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2021: COMMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(Agenda Item 7)

The Chair drew the Commission’s attention to the report on pages 148-149 of the 
agenda and  invited each of the Panel Chairs to provide a brief summary of the 
discussion at the Panels.

Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and Older People 
Panel, said that the Panel had thoroughly questioned the Director of Community and 
Housing and the Director of Corporate Services. The key issue for the Panel was a 
concern about the funding gap for future years and how this could be addressed. 
There was cross-party concern about the future of adult social care services that had 
been drawn to Cabinet’s attention in the Panel’s comments and recommendations.

Page 3



4

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, added that in response to 
questions raised at the Panel, further detail has been provided on the adult social 
care growth bid, set out on  page 75 of the Commission’s agenda. She confirmed that 
the growth figure was based on a “mid case scenario” and that if this proved too high, 
the excess would be returned for use elsewhere.

Councillor Dennis Pearce, Chair of the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel,  said that the Panel had been briefed by the Director of Children 
Schools and Families on the savings proposals and the pressures facing the 
department. The Panel had expressed concerns regarding the overspend in SEND 
transport and had received assurances about this.

Councillor Abigail Jones, Chair of the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, said that they had a constructive discussion and recognised that the 
council was facing tough times. The Panel had agreed that the proposed savings 
were sensible, with a focus upon efficiencies and mitigation of the impact on service 
users. The Panel has recommended that two of the savings should be brought 
forward and have asked Cabinet to reconsider the proposed saving D&BC6 – stop 
sending consultation letters and erect site notices only. No concerns were raised by 
the Panel regarding the growth items for Future Merton and Waste Services.

The Commission RESOLVED to forward the comments and recommendations from 
the Panels (set out on pages 148-9 of the agenda) to Cabinet.

8 SAVINGS PROPOSALS CONSULTATION PACK (Agenda Item 8)

9 MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP 
10 NOVEMBER 2016 (Agenda Item 9)

Members noted that the statement made to the task group by the Director of 
Community and Housing and the subsequent reference from the Commission to 
Cabinet had been instrumental in leading to the proposed growth in the budget for 
adult social care.

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

The Commission RESOLVED to agree the work programme with the addition of a 
report on consultation to its meeting on 7 March, as requested by Council.

Members agreed to send questions for the Borough Commander to the Head of 
Democracy Services so that the Borough Commander could have as much notice of 
these as possible.

Page 4



1

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 7 March 2017
Wards: All

Subject:  Refresh of the Equality Strategy
Lead officer: Yvette Stanley – Director Children, Schools and Families
Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 

   Equalities and Engagement
Contact officer: Evereth Willis, Equality and Community Cohesion Officer

Recommendations: 
A. Considers and comments on the draft Equality Strategy (incorporating the statutory 

Equality Objectives) and Action Plan.
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Council’s Community Cohesion Strategy 2012-15 has expired and the 

Equality Strategy 2013-17 will expire in March 2017.  The Equality Act 2010 
requires the council to publish equality objectives every four years to 
demonstrate how it will meet the Public Sector Equality Duty.  This report 
outlines the draft objectives and appended to it is the draft strategy and 
action plan.

          

2 DETAILS
2.1. The refreshed strategy stating the council’s equality objectives meets 

legislative requirements to publish equality objectives every four years. 
Following the agreement of Corporate Management Team (CMT) the 
refreshed strategy combines equality and community cohesion 
commitments. 

2.2. The equ
[...]
r Growth

Quarterly outputs provided by 
the contractor on 
Total participants and including:
• long term unemployed
• over 50’s 
• ethnic minorities

Economic Development 
Strategy Refresh 2012 

E&R

Equality Objective 2: Provide equality of access to services for disadvantaged groups

1. Adult Social Care  - ensure equality of uptake of 
social care for all- in line with residents’ needs -
and take action through commissioning and 
provision decisions to improve equality of uptake

Annual analysis of pattern of 
service use by characteristics 
relating to need- including 
ethnicity 

Commissioning /service 
plans 

C&H

2. Housing –prevention of homelessness through 
advice and assistance

450 cases annual target Service plan C&H

P
age 19



16

Key activity Performance Measure Key strategy/Plan Department/
Division

3. Engage BAME groups to inform adult learning and 
library service development, tailored to their 
needs.

A range of services are currently 
provided. Workshops will be 
used to direct where some of our 
future resources are placed.

 Run 2 workshops each year.

Merton Adult Learning 
Strategy

C&H

4. Provide an assisted collection for residents who 
otherwise may not be able to present their 
wheeled bin in accordance with standard policy

E&R

5. Continues to raise the issue of step free access at 
train stations such as Motspur Park and Rayne 
Park Stations as opportunities arise

E&R

6. work with TfL to ensure that all signalised 
crossings have the appropriate tactile and audible 
features & all other controlled crossings have the 
appropriate tactile paving

E&R

P
age 20



17

Key activity Performance Measure Key strategy/Plan Department/
Division

7. Where possible, the Council endeavours to make 
the public realm accessible by:

A. ensure that the kerbs are dropped at key 
locations such as at junctions; 

B. de-clutter the footways and footpaths to 
improve accessibility 

C. ensuring that dropped kerbs at formal 
crossings and at som
[...]
Draft  to go to 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission

Yvette Stanley/Evereth Willis 07 March 2017

15.Final draft document to 
Cabinet as a key 
decision

John Dimmer/ Evereth Willis 20 March 2017

16.Document to be 
presented to Council 
for adoption 

John Dimmer/ Evereth Willis 12 April 2017

17.Launch and publicity 
for new objectives

Evereth Willis 
/Communications

April/May2017

Page 30



1

Overview and Scrutiny Commission
7 March 2017
Agenda item: Shared Services and Outsourced Services in Merton Task Group
Wards: All

Subject:  
Lead officer: Ged Curran, Chief Executive
Lead member: Cllr Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Contact officer: Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement

Recommendations: 
A. That the Commission discuss and comment on the executive response and action 

plan setting out how the agreed recommendations of the Shared and Outsourced 
Services in Merton Task Group will be implemented.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to set out the Executive Response and Action 

Plan to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to demonstrate how the 
agreed recommendations of the Shared and Outsourced Services in Merton 
Task Group will be implemented.

2 BACKGROUND
2.1. At their meeting on 14 November 2016 Cabinet considered the final report 

and accepted the recommendations resulting from the task group review of 
shared and outsourced services in Merton.

3 EXECUTIVE RESPONSE
3.1. CMT have considered in detail the findings of the review and resulting 

recommendations.  They would like to record their thanks to the Task Group 
for their comprehensive research and constructive recommendations; the 
insight into the council’s approach to considering alternative delivery models 
as well as lessons from good practice elsewhere have been – and will 
continue to be – invaluable in strengthening the council’s approach in this 
important area.

3.2. In developing an executive response, CMT have focused
[...]
k



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
20 FEBRUARY 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.05 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Hamish Badenoch(in the Chair), Stephen Crowe, 

Suzanne Grocott, Jeff Hanna, Peter Southgate and David 
Williams

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Bindi Lakhani 
(Head of Accountancy), Paul Angeli (Assistant Director 
Childrens' Social Care and Youth Inclusion), Yvette Stanley 
(Director, Children, Schools & Families Department) and Stella 
Akintan (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - COUNCILLOR DENNIS PEARCE (Agenda 
Item 1)

2 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2016 (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

3 BUDGET DEEPDIVE - SUPPORTED LODGING/HOUSING, 
UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN AND NO RECOURSE 
TO PUBLIC FUNDS (Agenda Item 3)

Paul Angeli gave an overview of the report highlighting that the council has a duty to 
accommodate unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC). The volumes vary 
from year to year with the majority coming from Albania, this fluctuates according to 
global stability.  Merton is a member of the Pan London Rota System in which all 
local authorities work together to ensure fair distribution of UASC across the Capital.  
This area is a rising cost pressure; although the government has increased funding 
for individual placements from £71 to £91per day (for newly placed young people 
only)  this does not cover the range of associated costs  including for  social workers 
and higher accommodation and placement  prices within London.

Members asked questions including ; the  growth in UASC numbers,  if national 
government are being lobbied for additional funding and if Merton is benchmarkin
[...]
e considered at every meeting of the Commission to enable it to respond to 
issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council.

The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission so that these can be added to the work programme should the Commission wish to.

The Commission is asked to consider the recommendation from Council on 23 November 2016 that the Leader of the 
Council should be asked to bring a report to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission on Merton’s approach to consultation 
so that the Commission can consider whether it would wish to make any recommendations. If the Commission decides to 
accept this recommendation then it will need to identify the meeting at which it wishes to receive this report.

The Overview and Scrutiny Commission has specific responsibilities regarding budget and financial performance scrutiny and 
performance monitoring which it has delegated to the financial monitoring task group – agendas and minutes are published on the 
Council’s website.

Scrutiny Support
For further information on the work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission please contact: -
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 0208 545 3864, Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 9



2

Meeting date – 7 July 2016 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Holding the executive to 
account

Leader and Chief 
Executive – vision, key 
priorities & challenges 
for 2016/17

Presentation Leader of the Council
Ged Curran, Chief 
Executive

Context for 
Commission’s work 
programme

Merton Par
[...]
 minutes of 
meeting held on 
20.02.17

Shared and 
outsourced services 
task group

Cabinet response 
and action plan

Sophie Ellis, 
Assistant Director of 
Business 
Improvement

To receive Cabinet 
response and action 
plan

Review of 
arrangements for co-
opted members

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To agree future 
arrangements for 
co-opted members

Scrutiny of crime 
and disorder

Discussion of 
questions for the 
Borough 
Commander

Discussion Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

Discussion to plan 
line of questioning 
for meeting on 28 
March

Note – scrutiny of the immunisation action plan has been transferred to the Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Commission members will be invited to join the meeting

P
age 50



7

Meeting date – 28 March 2017

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

Mayor of London’s 
policing priorities

Report London Assembly 
Member

To discuss and 
comment on policing 
priorities

Borough Commander Report and in-depth 
discussion

Borough Commander Update on policing 
issues

Holding the executive to 
account

Violence against women 
and girls

Update report John Hill, Head of Public 
Protection

To discuss and 
comment on progress

Services for women and 
children in refuges

Report John Hill, Head of Public 
Protection

To discuss and 
comment on policy and 
service delivery issues

Anti-social behaviour Report plus data Neil Thurlow, 
Community Safety 
Manager

Update report

Performance 
management

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To approve and forward 
to Council

Planning the 
Commission's 2017/18 
work programme

Report Cllr Peter Southgate

Note - Carry forward items:
Customer contact programme update – July meeting of Commission or Financial Monitoring Task Group

P
age 51



8

Forward plan items relating to remit of the Commission

Banking services
To award a contract for corporate banking services.

Decision due: 20 Mar 2017 by Director of Corporate Services 

Equality Strategy 2017-21
The Equality Act 2010 requires the council to publish equality objectives every four years to demonstrate how it will meet the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Note - The draft Equality Strategy 2017-21 will be discussed by the Commission at its meeting on 7 March so that its views can be 
taken into account by Cabinet .

Decision due: 20 Mar 2017 by Cabinet 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy 2017-20
	5 Cabinet response to the shared and outsourced services scrutiny task group
	6 Financial monitoring task group - minutes of meeting on 20 February
	7 Review of arrangements for co-opted members
	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
7 MARCH 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.55 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, 

Hamish Badenoch, John Dehaney, Abigail Jones, Sally Kenny, 
Dennis Pearce, Oonagh Moulton, David Williams and Mike Brunt

Co-opted Members Mansoor Ahmad and Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities)

Sophie Ellis (Assistant Director of Business Improvement), 
Evereth Willis, Kris Witherington (Consultation & Community 
Engagement Manager) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy 
Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

4 CABINET RESPONSE TO THE SHARED AND OUTSOURCED SERVICES 
SCRUTINY TASK GROUP (Agenda Item 5)

Commission members expressed disappointment at the changes proposed by the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) in relation to recommendations 2 and 5. 
Members regarded CMT’s proposals as a dilution of the task group’s intentions and 
stressed that during its deliberations, the task group had already modified its 
recommendations in response to representations made by the Chief Executive and 
Cabinet Member for Finance.

The Assistant Director of Business Improvement, Sophie Ellis, said that CMT had 
asked her to convey its thanks to the task group for a comprehensive report that 
provided insight into the challenges facing the authority.

Sophie Ellis explained that CMT’s intentions in proposing an amended approach to 
recommendation 2 had been to avoid developing a process-driven template that 
might stifle innovation and creativity. CMT thought that the provision of questions and 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

guidance to be addressed in a flexible template would be more likely to deliver the 
outcome that the task group wanted. In relation to recommendation 5, CMT had been 
unsure that a mandatory appraisal objective would deliver the desired result, which, 
as the report had stated, needed to ensure the right skills and information was 
available to managers.  With this in mind an alternative proposal had been put 
forward that centred on the leadership development programme and the improved 
TOM (target operating model) process.

The Chair said that the Commission would be inviting the Chief Executive to attend 
its meeting on 7 July 2017 to present a report as outlined in recommendation 7 of the 
task group’s report. He added that the Commission would continue to monitor 
delivery of the action plan on a six monthly basis, as is usual with task group reports.

5 EQUALITY AND COMMUNITY COHESION STRATEGY 2017-20 (Agenda 
Item 4)

The Equality and Community Cohesion Officer, Evereth Willis, outlined the content of 
the new draft equality and community cohesion strategy and the associated action 
plan. Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Equalities 
and Engagement, described the consultation process that had been undertaken and 
said that the draft document had been brought to the Commission as part of the 
consultation process. She said that she would welcome any additional points and 
comments that Commission members wished to make.

In response to a question, Evereth Willis said that the action plan was shorter than 
the plan for the previous strategy and that each action was linked to a service plan, 
therefore she was confident that the plan would be deliverable. The action plan will 
be monitored by a corporate group lead by the Director of Children, Schools and 
Families and will also be brought to the Commission annually.

Commission members commented that they were pleased to see specific actions and 
performance measures set out in the action plan, though there were notable gaps in 
the draft. Evereth Willis assured members that the gaps would be plugged in the final 
document and that the action plan would be a “live document” that would be actively 
used by the council and its partners.

Commission members discussed whether the aim of narrowing the gap between the 
east and the west of the borough would ever be achievable and urged officers to 
focus on improving the life chances of the most deprived communities.

In response to a question Evereth Willis undertook to find out the position on 
earmarked reserves in relation to apprenticeships and report back to Commission 
members. ACTION: Equality and Community Cohesion Officer

RESOLVED: the Commission requested that the following changes be made to the 
draft strategy:



3

 To amend objective 2,key activity point 5 “ continue to raise the issue of step 
free access at train stations such as Motspur Park and Raynes Park stations 
as opportunities arise” to include Wimbledon Park station because the same 
issues apply;

 To add more detail on the work planned in relation to hate crime – objective 5, 
key activity point 1;

 That the action plan should be fully populated with performance measures.

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP - MINUTES OF MEETING ON 20 
FEBRUARY (Agenda Item 6)

Councillor Hamish Badenoch, Chair of the Financial Monitoring Task Group, drew the 
Commission’s attention to the task group’s discussion of the budgets for 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) and no recourse to public funds 
(NRPF) which highlighted that the shortfall in government grant was not being 
addressed in setting the budget for these areas.

RESOLVED: to note the minutes of the meeting of the financial monitoring task group 
held on 20 February 2017.

7 REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR CO-OPTED MEMBERS (Agenda Item 
7)

The Chair introduced this report and proposed that the Commission should seek 
expert speakers on particular subjects as they arise rather than recruiting a voluntary 
co-opted member as it would be unlikely for one person to be able to cover all 
aspects of the Commission’s terms of reference. There was general agreement to 
this proposal and it was agreed that experts could include people from community 
organisations or service users who could add value to a meeting.

Councillor Dennis Pearce, Chair of the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, added that the Panel had taken a similar approach and its experience 
had been that a long lead-in time to find expert speakers was desirable and therefore 
advised planning several meetings ahead.

RESOLVED: to consider requirements for expert witnesses as part of the 
Commission’s topic workshop on 23 May. The Head of Democracy Services will 
include suggestions in the agenda pack for this meeting.
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services

8 DISCUSSION OF QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER 
(Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED to ask the Acting Borough Commander the following questions at the 
Commission’s meeting on 28 March:

 Against a framework proposal for 12 forces to cover the 32 Greater London 
boroughs, what are the options under consideration for a sub-regional 



4

amalgamation of police forces to include Merton and where have proposals 
got to? 

 What are the planned arrangements for the deployment of dedicated ward 
officers in Merton and how close are they to implementation borough wide? 

 How is the new ward model working and how is it impacted by reductions in 
the total number of police officers? 

 The Acting Borough Commander is asked to comment on recent spikes in 
domestic burglary and theft of motor cycles (especially mopeds) and bicycles 

 Could the Acting Borough Commander ensure that officers’ shifts match local 
events in the borough that need policing support – such as Armed Forces Day. 
How could the Council assist in ensuring police awareness of such events? 

 What is the remit of school police officers and what do they do? 

 What is the trend in Merton for internet based crime i.e. identity theft, on line 
scams, how is it recorded and how should residents report such crimes?

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED to agree the proposed work programme for the Commission’s meeting 
on 28 March 2017 with the following changes:

 addition of a presentation on the proposed local authority property company so 
that the Commission would have an opportunity to input and comment prior to 
this being taken to Council;

 deferral to 7 July 2017 of the report from Safer Merton (on violence against 
women and girls, services for women in refuges, and anti-social behaviour).

10 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (Agenda Item 10)

The Community Engagement Manager, Kris Witherington, introduced the report that 
had been provided in response to a request made at Council on 23 November 2016.

Kris Witherington said that implementation of the Get Involved Strategy, a joint 
approach to community engagement by the council and its partners, had become 
more challenging in recent years due to rapid organisational change, new 
government guidance and increased public expectations particularly in regard to 
digital communication. The council’s Community Engagement team (2FTE) advises 
services on best practice, maintains the consultation infrastructure and delivers 
corporate consultation activity.

Kris Witherington provided additional information in response to questions:

 the Gunning principals are not a statutory requirement but rather a set of 
standards used by the courts in assessing whether consultations were 
appropriate 



5

 officers take advice from the Consultation and Engagement Team and from 
the South London Legal Partnership to determine whether a consultation is 
legally required

 there is dialogue with faith organisations, including through the Faith and 
Belief Forum. Merton Voluntary Service Council has a database that can be 
used to assist communication and consultation.

 some Community Forums have greater attendance than others and 
attendance will also vary according to topicality of issues

 Community Forums are a valuable mechanism for community engagement but 
other mechanisms should also be deployed

 the new residents survey will provide a new baseline but there will be some 
comparability with previous surveys . It may be possible to carry these out 
jointly with neighbouring boroughs in future

 the council’s online portal is used for partner organisations too, for example it 
currently hosts the boundary review plus a consultation by Transport for 
London

 the use of e-petitions has decreased significantly in Merton, probably due to 
increased use of national petitions

RESOLVED: to thank Kris Witherington for the report and additional information 
provided.


